units/year, S= $250/setup, 𝐴1 = $ 110 /order, 𝑝𝑟𝑎𝑤 = $ 7/unit, 𝑧𝑟𝑎𝑤 = $4/unit,  𝐻𝑟𝑎𝑤 = $ 5/unit,  𝐶𝑙𝑜𝑠𝑠 = $4/unit, m

=10/production cycle , 𝑔0=$15/ delivery,   𝑔1= $20/ delivery,   𝜃1= 1, 𝜃2= 0.6, 𝑤0= 0.3, 𝑤1= 0.2, 𝑐=$20/unit, 𝑐𝑒=

$15/unit, 𝐻1= $12/unit, 𝐻2= $11/unit,  𝐻3= $13/unit, C0 =$2/unit, C1 =$3/unit,  C2 =$2/unit,   k=0.01, 𝛼= 10%, 𝛽=99%

(since u = 1 − 𝛼 + 𝛼𝛽 ). Then we obtain the minimum total expected cost 𝐸𝑇𝐶𝑀(𝑞∗, 𝑛∗)  is $1356.26 with the

corresponding optimal values   𝑞∗= 118 units and 𝑛∗= 5. The plot of the total cost versus n is given in Fig. 1.

http://www.ajouronline.com/

Asian Journal of Fuzzy and Applied Mathematics (ISSN: 2321 – 564X)

Volume 9 – Issue 1, February 2021

Asian Online Journals (www.ajouronline.com)  6

   Fig.1. Plot of the total cost versus n

5.1. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the sensitivity analysis is executed. The results are given in Table 1and plots are shown in

Figure 2.

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis of various parameters

Parameters
Percentage

changes

q* n* 𝐸𝑇𝐶𝑀(. )

D

+50% 287 3 1895.65

+25% 185 3 1652.28

0% 118 5 1356.26

-25% 100 5 1245.69

-50% 95 6 1122.21

P

+50% 245 5 1725.63

+25% 159 5 1587.27

0% 118 5 1356.26

-25% 98 5 1232.12

-50% 80 6 1025.36

A

+50% 135 5 1489.87

+25% 129 5 1398.47

0% 118 5 1356.26

-25% 102 5 1289.28

-50% 95 5 1198.87

𝑆

+50% 140 5 1587.54

+25% 128 5 1474.29

0% 118 5 1356.26

-25% 100 5 1287.52

-50% 98 5 1258.54

http://www.ajouronline.com/

Asian Journal of Fuzzy and Applied Mathematics (ISSN: 2321 – 564X)

Volume 9 – Issue 1, February 2021

Asian Online Journals (www.ajouronline.com)  7

(a) Effects of D on ETCM (.)

   (b) Effects of P on ETCM (.)

   (c) Effects of A on ETCM (.)

   (d) Effects of S on ETCM (.)

   Fig. 2. Plots of sensitivity analysis for various parameters.

6. CONCLUSION

 In this study, we mathematically derived the two-echelon inventory model for defective products with the reflection

of imperfect production process, rework incorporating quality degradation and carbon emission. The research can be